SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1867

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Hoxie High School girls' basketball team on winning the 2012 Class 1A Division I state championship.

WHEREAS, The Hoxie High School girls' basketball team won the 2012 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 1A Division I state basketball championship with a 55-45 victory over St. John on March 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, The game started close as Hoxie was only ahead by one point at the end of the first quarter, but the Lady Indians kept playing hard and were able to go into halftime with a five-point lead; and

WHEREAS, In the third quarter, the Lady Indians built on their lead and never looked back, winning the game by a 10 point margin; and

WHEREAS, The members of the championship team are: Mackenzie Mense, Shelby Heim, Gabi Spresser, Sarah Farber, Marlee McKenna, Danel Stithem, Kristina Farber, Carly Heim, Ellie Heim, Landee McKenna, Lexi Schamberger, Natasha Allmer, Madi Niblock, Kelsey Kelch and Quinlan Stein. Team managers are Terran Hoyt, Kelsey Geerdes and Brynn Niblock. The head coach is Shelly Hoyt and the assistant coach is Marlin Beougher: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate the Hoxie High School girls' basketball team on winning the 2012 Class 1A Division I state championship. Their hard work and outstanding athletic achievement are points of pride for their families, school and community. We extend our best wishes for their continued success; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send five enrolled copies of this resolution to Hoxie High School.

Senate Resolution No. 1867 was sponsored by Senator Ralph Ostmeyer.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.